[ S
Danamon

Amemberof (®) MUFG, a global financial group

H#TumbuhBersamaDANAMON

TRANSFORMING
AND INNOVATING
FOR THE FUTURE

2023 ANNUAL REPORT

g L
1
f = "
F g &5
.. _ 3
1 T P s -
)
== o
i ' -
‘r‘\ 0 d
W Y

PT BANK DANAMON INDONESIA TBK



[ —
Danamaon

— L

#TumbuhBersamaDANAMON #TumbuhBersamaDANAMON

TRANSFORMING  Jiiiciiine
AND INNOVATING  FoRTHEFUTURE

FUEES  AKKUAL REPOAT

FOR THE FUTURE

LTI

AW

THEME DESCRIPTION

Serving as a caring and enabling force for millions of customers, employees, and society at large,
Danamon has been instrumental in empowering our stakeholders to grow and prosper.

As Danamon celebrate its 67" anniversary, Danamon remains strong in its commitment to
#tumbuhbersama. Throughout the year, we have therefore continued to transform and innovate
in order to provide the holistic financial products, services, and solutions for individuals and
businesses across Indonesia, to create value and enabling our customers, employees, and the
broader community to advance.

These efforts reflect our belief that the ultimate key to Danamon’s success is to enable the
long-term well-being of the people we serve. So that we can grow and prosper together, today, and
tomorrow.

PT BANK DANAMON INDONESIA TBK LAPORAN TAHUNAN 2023



THEMES

e .

.l'l.-:-!.n'-'m




TRANSFORMING AND INNOVATING OUR

)] SATU KENDALI E-BANKING
Ses APPLICATION FROM DANAMON

by Danaman

Account Opening & Loan application

@ @ Transfer, Remittance & Payment
(76 billers)

Cardless Cash Withdrawal

v Wealth Management
@ (Primary Bonds &
Insurance)

Various Promos

Multicurrency Account
& FX Online (Live Rate)

arin Bak e i temne
ke ““i-hm . Bave
‘*"m mum.\‘._;

Debit & Credit Card
Management

BRANCH
18 CITIES |
TRANSFORM

ROSS
BEEN

3 High Touch Engagement 4



INTERNET BANKING FOR cash ' e
HANDLING YOUR BUSINESS B)Eonnect U
'_

Ease of various business transaction with Danamon Cash Connect:

Financial Supply Chain
Invoice Management
§ ) Mass/Bulk Payment,
Intra & Interbank

® Transfer any time and
~ in real time via
A BI FAST

Virtual Account
Management

B

Single & Multi Tax
Payment, as well as
other Bills Payment

°e
°e
e
......
®es
®o

. Easy Foreign Currency
Q Transfer with
Competitive Rate & Fee

i} Gateway to Advisory

(@ Omni Channel
7 Experience 4 SR B0 @ & Community



TABLE OF
CONTENTS

ifc Theme Description
1 Continuity of Themes
2 Transformation and Innovation Highlights

4 Table of Contents

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

8 2023 Consolidated Financial Highlights
10 Financial Highlights
13 Sharia Highlights
16 Shares Highlights
18 Information about Bonds
19 Credit Ratings

20 Important Events

\

MANAGEMENT REPORT

26 Report from the Board of Commissioners
32 Board of Commissioners

34 Report from the Board of Directors

44 Board of Directors

46 Report from the Sharia Supervisory Board
47 Sharia Supervisory Board

48 Declaration of Responsibility for Annual Report

COMPANY PROFILE

54 Danamon at A Glance
55 Corporate Identity

56 Core Business

58 Milestones

62 Vision and Mission
64 Corporate Values

65 Corporate Logo

66 Operational Areas

68
76
82
91
94
96
98
100
101
102
104

106
106

107
11

114
115
117
118
120
121
122
124
126
128
130
135
138
142
144

165
322
326
330

Organizational Structure

Board of Commissioners Profile
Board of Directors Profile

Profile of Sharia Supervisory Board
Profile of Independent Parties
Employee Demographic
Shareholders Composition

Majority & Controlling Shareholders

Share Listing Chronology

Timeline of Other Securities Listings
Corporate Group Structure

Public Accountant & Public Accountant Firm

Capital Markets Supporting Institutions &
Professionals
Award and Certification

Information of Corporate Website

MANAGEMENT
DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

Macroeconomic Review

Banking Industry Overview

Strategic Review

Business Prospects

Business Segment Operational Review
Enterprise Banking

Treasury & Capital Market
Transaction Banking

Small and Medium Enterprise Banking
Consumer Banking

Group Marketing

Sharia Banking

PT Adira Dinamika Multi Finance, Tbk.
Organization Structure of Adira Finance

Financial Review

OPERATIONAL
REVIEW

Risk Management
Human Capital Management
Information Technology

Operations

° PT BANK DANAMON INDONESIA TBK 2023 ANNUAL REPORT



&P

335
338

341

342

344
344

344
345
354
366
390
406
421

422
425
433

437
442
444
445

446
447

448
449

450
455
455
455
456
456

CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE

Corporate Governance

Policies, Organs, and Governance
Implementation

Danamon'’s Governance Implementation In 2023:
Focus and Achievements

Assessment of the Implementation of
Danamon'’s Governance in 2023

External Assesments

Awards for the Implementation of Governance

Danamon'’s Governance Implementation Report
General Meeting of Shareholders

Board of Commissioners

Committees Under the Board of Commissioners
The Board of Directors

Committees Under the Board of Directors

Affiliated Relationships and Affiliated
Transactions for The Board of Directors, Board of
Commissioners and Major Shareholders

Corporate Secretary
Bank Compliance Function

Anti-Money Laundering (AML), Counter the
Financing of Terrorism (CFT), and Counter-
Proliferation Financing of Weapons of Mass
Destruction (CPF) Program Implementation
Internal Audit Working Unit

Corporate Accountant/External Auditor

Risk Management

Provision of Funds to Related Parties and Large
Exposures

Internal Control System

Legal Issues and Material Cases Faces by the

Company, its Subsidiaries, Members of the Board
of Directors and/or Commissioners

Legal Cases Against Danamon

Transparency of Bank's Financial and
Non-Financial Condition
Remuneration Policy

Bank’s Shares Buy Back and Bond Buy Back
Transactions with Conflicts of Interest
Bank's Strategic Plan

Information Access

Investor Relations

457
458
461
462
463
464
464
465
467

471
472
480
481
482
483

485

494
495

513

526
530

545

Corporate Communications

Service Excellence & Customer Care
Corporate Culture

Code of Conduct

Anti-Bribery and Anti-Corruption Policy
Anti-Fraud Policy

Internal Fraud

Whistleblowing System

Implementation of GCG Guidelines for Public
Companies

Integrated Governance

Report of Integrated Governance Implementation
Integrated Compliance Work Unit

Integrated Internal Audit Working Unit
Implementation of Integrated Risk Management

Self-Assessment of the Implementation of
Integrated Governance in 2023
Implementation of the ASEAN Corporate
Governance Scorecard

Sharia Business Unit (UUS)

Sharia Business Unit (UUS) Governance

CORPORATE DATA

Products and Services

Senior Executive Officers & Executive Officers

Branches Offices & Sharia Branches

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial Statements

PT BANK DANAMON INDONESIA TBK 2023 ANNUAL REPORT



