

A member of **OMUFG**, a global financial group

#TumbuhBersamaDANAMON TRANSFORMING AND INNOVATING FOR THE FUTURE



PT BANK DANAMON INDONESIA TBK

#TumbuhBersamaDANAMON

TRANSFORMING AND INNOVATING FOR THE FUTURE



THEME DESCRIPTION

Serving as a caring and enabling force for millions of customers, employees, and society at large, Danamon has been instrumental in empowering our stakeholders to grow and prosper.

As Danamon celebrate its 67th anniversary, Danamon remains strong in its commitment to #tumbuhbersama. Throughout the year, we have therefore continued to transform and innovate in order to provide the holistic financial products, services, and solutions for individuals and businesses across Indonesia, to create value and enabling our customers, employees, and the broader community to advance.

These efforts reflect our belief that the ultimate key to Danamon's success is to enable the long-term well-being of the people we serve. So that we can grow and prosper together, today, and tomorrow.

CONTINUITY OF THEMES



2022 #BersamaBersinergi DELIVERING COMPREHENSIVE FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS

Synergy is an ideal form of collaboration, in which every involved party gains benefit from the collaboration. The phrase Bersama Bersinergi was chosen as Danamon Annual Report's theme for 2022, because Danamon aims to create an ecosystem where every stakeholder can grow, not only Danamon itself, but also customers and collaboration partners.

With the goal of becoming the bank of choice, the synergies formed between Danamon, Adira Finance and MUFG are built to create comprehensive financial solutions for every type of customers. Danamon is optimizing the comprehensive financial solution by utilizing its hybrid network of partner ecosystems in various industry sectors, including the automotive and real estate ecosystems.

In 2022, Danamon's strategy focuses in developing sustainable partnerships. On one hand, business collaboration with MUFG and digital partnerships are being utilized to expand the market reach. While at the same time, Danamon also focuses on collaborative efforts with Danamon employees and various elements of the community such as the digitalization, carbon emission reduction programs, and supports to community welfare.

With #BersamaBersinergi, Danamon consistently presents comprehensive financial solutions that are innovative and relevant to evolving customer needs and preferences, both individual and corporate customers in Indonesia, in every economic segment and customer's stage of life.



2021 ENABLING CUSTOMERS THROUGH CONTINUOUS INNOVATIONS AND COLLABORATIONS

Danamon's success in navigating the pandemic throughout 2021 is the implementation of appropriate business strategy supported by collaborative and innovative culture as well as strong and sustainable support from MUFG as our controlling shareholder. The pandemic period that we faced in the previous year encouraged Danamon to innovate and accelerate digital banking and financial services for conventional, sharia banking and its subsidiaries. D-Bank PRO, Waqaf and Adiraku digital banking and financial services developed with features based on the customer needs are able to leverage business opportunities while creating more interactions with customers and prospective customers in all business segments. As a result, we were able to achieve a solid performance in the time of pandemic by always prioritizing excellent customer service, implementing best practices of corporate governance while maintaining a harmony between economic, social and environmental aspects.



2020 ADAPTING TO NEW NORMAL WITH CONSISTENT CUSTOMER FOCUS

The COVID-19 pandemic affected every aspect of the economy and life. Companies across all sectors and of all sizes were impacted. Throughout this period, Danamon has shown the resilience to withstand these challenges. Our people have demonstrated that they are flexible and responsive and have continued to serve our customers and maintain their trust. We want to highlight this in the annual report.

The pandemic has also driven migration of products and services to digital and Danamon has been nimble enough to respond. We realize that investments in digital and human capital are the foundations for sustainable long-term growth. These aspects are also reflected in this annual report.

Finally, we want to emphasize that rising up to these challenges is a community effort. We do not operate in isolation. Therefore, an important part of the journey towards the new normal is to strengthen our engagement with stakeholders and with the communities we serve. When we help the community to prosper, we will also benefit from it.

TRANSFORMING AND INNOVATING OUR





CHANNELS

INTERNET BANKING FOR HANDLING YOUR BUSINESS





Ease of various business transaction with **Danamon Cash Connect:**





TABLE OF CONTENTS

ifc	Theme Description
1	Continuity of Themes
2	Transformation and Innovation Highlights
4	Table of Contents

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

8	2023 Consolidated Financial Highlights
10	Financial Highlights
13	Sharia Highlights
16	Shares Highlights
18	Information about Bonds
19	Credit Ratings
20	Important Events



Â

MANAGEMENT REPORT

2	26	Report from the Board of Commissioners
3	32	Board of Commissioners
3	34	Report from the Board of Directors
4	44	Board of Directors
4	46	Report from the Sharia Supervisory Board
4	47	Sharia Supervisory Board
4	48	Declaration of Responsibility for Annual Report

COMPANY PROFILE

54	Danamon at A Glance
55	Corporate Identity
56	Core Business
58	Milestones
62	Vision and Mission
64	Corporate Values
65	Corporate Logo
66	Operational Areas

68	Organizational Structure
76	Board of Commissioners Profile
82	Board of Directors Profile
91	Profile of Sharia Supervisory Board
94	Profile of Independent Parties
96	Employee Demographic
98	Shareholders Composition
100	Majority & Controlling Shareholders
101	Share Listing Chronology
102	Timeline of Other Securities Listings
104	Corporate Group Structure
106	Public Accountant & Public Accountant Firm
106	Capital Markets Supporting Institutions & Professionals
107	Award and Certification
111	Information of Corporate Website



MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

114	Macroeconomic Review
115	Banking Industry Overview
117	Strategic Review
118	Business Prospects
120	Business Segment Operational Review
121	Enterprise Banking
122	Treasury & Capital Market
124	Transaction Banking
126	Small and Medium Enterprise Banking
128	Consumer Banking
130	Group Marketing
135	Sharia Banking
138	PT Adira Dinamika Multi Finance, Tbk.
142	Organization Structure of Adira Finance
144	Financial Review

OPERATIONAL REVIEW

165	Risk Management
322	Human Capital Management
326	
330	Operations



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

335	Corporate Governance
338	Policies, Organs, and Governance Implementation
341	Danamon's Governance Implementation In 2023: Focus and Achievements
342	Assessment of the Implementation of Danamon's Governance in 2023
344	External Assesments
344	Awards for the Implementation of Governance
344	Danamon's Governance Implementation Report
345	General Meeting of Shareholders
354	Board of Commissioners
366	Committees Under the Board of Commissioners
390	The Board of Directors
406	Committees Under the Board of Directors
421	Affiliated Relationships and Affiliated Transactions for The Board of Directors, Board of Commissioners and Major Shareholders
422	Corporate Secretary
425	Bank Compliance Function
433	Anti-Money Laundering (AML), Counter the Financing of Terrorism (CFT), and Counter- Proliferation Financing of Weapons of Mass Destruction (CPF) Program Implementation
437	Internal Audit Working Unit
442	Corporate Accountant/External Auditor
444	Risk Management
445	Provision of Funds to Related Parties and Large Exposures
446	Internal Control System
447	Legal Issues and Material Cases Faces by the Company, its Subsidiaries, Members of the Board of Directors and/or Commissioners
448	Legal Cases Against Danamon
449	Transparency of Bank's Financial and Non-Financial Condition
450	Remuneration Policy
455	Bank's Shares Buy Back and Bond Buy Back
455	Transactions with Conflicts of Interest
455	Bank's Strategic Plan
456	Information Access
456	Investor Relations

457	Corporate Communications
458	Service Excellence & Customer Care
461	Corporate Culture
462	Code of Conduct
463	Anti-Bribery and Anti-Corruption Policy
464	Anti-Fraud Policy
464	Internal Fraud
465	Whistleblowing System
467	Implementation of GCG Guidelines for Public Companies
471	Integrated Governance
472	Report of Integrated Governance Implementation
480	Integrated Compliance Work Unit
481	Integrated Internal Audit Working Unit
482	Implementation of Integrated Risk Management
483	Self-Assessment of the Implementation of Integrated Governance in 2023
485	Implementation of the ASEAN Corporate Governance Scorecard
494	Sharia Business Unit (UUS)
495	Sharia Business Unit (UUS) Governance



CORPORATE DATA

513	Products and Services
526	Senior Executive Officers & Executive Officers
530	Branches Offices & Sharia Branches



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

545 Financial Statements